expected to affect, its financial performance, financial position and cash flows.

The amendment will not have a significant impact on the consolidated financial

statements of PZU Group.

PZU Group does not expect the introduction of the above standards and interpretations to have a significant impact on

the accounting policies applied by PZU Group.

6.2 Change in the presentation of interest income on derivative hedging instruments

To better reflect the economic sense of hedging transactions and make the profit and loss account of the PZU Group in 2023 more

transparent, interest income from hedging instruments was carried from “Other net revenue from investments” to “Interest

income calculated using the effective interest rate”. In order to ensure the comparability of the data, the reclassification of

comparative data was performed, as described below.

Consolidated profit and

loss account

1 July –

30 September

2022

(restated)

Reclassification

1 July –

30 September

2022

(before

restatement)

1 January –

30 September

2022

(restated)

Reclassification

1 January –

30 September

2022

(before

restatement)

Interest income calculated
using the effective interest

rate

3,038 (149) 3,187 11,520 (101) 11,621

Other net investment

income
(209) 149 (358) (471) 101 (572)

Operating profit 443 - 443 4,993 - 4,993

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2023 (in millions of PLN)

57

6.3 Use of estimates and assumptions

PZU Group evaluated the estimates and assumptions made that affect the value of individual assets and liabilities of PZU Group,

as well as revenues and costs presented in the condensed interim financial statements. Given the uncertainty of further economic

developments, in particular due to the ongoing armed conflict in Ukraine, the estimates made may change in the future.